505732190 10/21/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5779002

-		1			
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
LIDCO LIMITED				05/24/2019	
				·	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	LIDCO GROUP PLC				
Street Address:	16 ORSMAN ROAD				
City:	LONDON	LONDON			
State/Country:	UNITED	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	N1 5QJ				
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 1646		6464632			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		02)672-5399			
Correspondence will be sent to the			is unsuccessful	it will be sent	
		if that is unsuccessful, it will			
		2-832-4500			
		ierold@Foley.com	•		
•			SHALL J BROWN - FOLEY & LARDNER LLP		
		K ST. NW.			
Address Line 4:	W	ASHINGTON, D.C. 20007			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	107429-0107			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MARSHALL J BROWN/	MARSHALL J BROWN/		
SIGNATURE:		/marshall j brown/	/marshall j brown/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/21/2019	10/21/2019		
Total Attachments: 4					
	0	DCO LTD to LiDco Group#page			
	•	DCO LTD to LiDco Group#page			
	0	DCO LTD to LiDco Group#page			
source=107429-0107 Ass	ignment Li	DCO LTD to LiDco Group#page	e4.tit		

PATENT REEL: 050778 FRAME: 0055

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS AND RELATED WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

.

- and -

(2) LIDCO GROUP PLC

(1) LIDCO LIMITED

24 May - 2019

DATED

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 24^{4} day of 3400 2019

BETWEEN

- LIDCO LIMITED incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 02736561 whose registered office is 16 Orsman Road, London, N1 5QJ (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) LIDCO GROUP PLC incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 02659005 whose registered office is 16 Orsman Road, London, N1 5QJ (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee its rights in two patent applications ("the Applications"), further particulars of which are given in the Schedule, in respect of the Invention(s) disclosed in the Applications ("the Invention") together with know-how associated with the Invention ("Know-how") and all their right, title and interest therein upon the terms and conditions set out below.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee:
 - (a) all the rights of the Assignor in and to the Invention, the Application and the Know-how and the full and exclusive benefit of them and all rights privileges and advantages associated with them;
 - (b) the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the world;

- (c) the right to make any new application or applications anywhere in the world in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or specification filed in connection with the Invention;
- (d) any patents or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the Inventions pursuant to the Applications;
- (e) the right to claim priority of the Applications; and
- (f) the right to bring proceedings (anywhere in the world) for the recovery of damages and/or other remedies in respect of any previous infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- 2. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it shall execute such further documents and do such further acts as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or its nominee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention or the Know-how throughout the world, and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.
- 3. The Assignor further covenants with the Assignee that at the request and expense of the Assignee it shall provide all such assistance as the Assignee may reasonably require in connection with any proceedings concerning the Know-how, the Applications or any patents, patent applications or similar rights applied for or arising in respect of the Invention, including the disclosure of relevant documents and materials and the provision of oral and written testimony from relevant personnel.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed and delivered the date and year first above written.

PATENT REEL: 050778 FRAME: 0057

8891733-1

SCHEDULE

Patent Applications

Patent applications GB 1620260.8 filed on 30 November 2016 and PCT/EP2017/080783 filed on 29 November 2017.

SIGNED as a deed by LIDCO LIMITED acting by Matthew Sassone, a director, in the presence of:

SIGNED as a deed by LIDCO GROUP PLC acting by Tim Hall, a director, in the presence of:

> PATENT REEL: 050778 FRAME: 0058

8891733-1

RECORDED: 10/21/2019